TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM562794

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
FMR LLC		02/14/2020	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Akoya LLC
Street Address:	245 Summer Street
City:	Boston
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02210
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	88344729	AKOYA
Serial Number:	88344784	AKOYA
Registration Number:	5928175	AKOYA
Serial Number:	88344816	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6178508876

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 401-292-3021

Email: thomas.barry@fmr.com

Correspondent Name: Thomas J. Barry Address Line 1: 900 Salem Street

Address Line 2: OT1N3

Address Line 4: Smithfield, RHODE ISLAND 02917

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Thomas J Barry
SIGNATURE:	/Thomas J. Barry/
DATE SIGNED:	02/19/2020

Total Attachments: 6

source=Akoya - Trademark Assignment Agreement(2404363.1)#page1.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006867 FRAME: 0343 source=Akoya - Trademark Assignment Agreement(2404363.1)#page2.tif source=Akoya - Trademark Assignment Agreement(2404363.1)#page3.tif source=Akoya - Trademark Assignment Agreement(2404363.1)#page4.tif source=Akoya - Trademark Assignment Agreement(2404363.1)#page5.tif source=Akoya - Trademark Assignment Agreement(2404363.1)#page6.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 006867 FRAME: 0344

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT, effective as of February 14, 2020, is made and entered into by FMR LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("<u>Assignor</u>"), in favor of Akoya LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("<u>Assignee</u>").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the trademarks and the corresponding registration and applications set forth in <u>Schedule A attached hereto</u> (the "<u>Assigned Trademarks</u>");

WHEREAS, Assignor is entering into that certain Master Transaction Agreement (the "MTA"), dated as of the date hereof, by and between Assignor, Assignee and certain other parties thereto;

WHEREAS, in connection with the transactions contemplated under the MTA, (i) Assignee is acquiring, and is becoming the successor to, the portion of Assignor's business to which the Assigned Trademarks pertain, and (ii) Assignee wishes to acquire Assignor's rights, title and interests in and to the Assigned Trademarks, including all goodwill associated therewith and symbolized thereby; and

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee now desire to enter into this Trademark Assignment to effect the sale, assignment, transfer, conveyance and delivery to Assignee of the Assigned Trademarks.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, including for consideration received under the MTA, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Assignment</u>. Assignor, on behalf of itself and its Affiliates, hereby irrevocably assigns, transfers and conveys to Assignee, its successors and assigns, all of Assignor's and its Affiliates' rights, title and interests throughout the world in and to the Assigned Trademarks, including without limitation: (i) all statutory, common law and other rights therein, including applications and registrations therefor; (ii) all goodwill associated with and symbolized by any of the foregoing; (iii) all rights to exploit or utilize in any manner any of the foregoing; and (iv) any and all legal actions and rights and remedies at law or in equity for past, present or future infringements, misappropriations, or other violations of any of the foregoing, including, without limitation, the right to sue for, collect, and retain all past, present and future damages, profits, proceeds, and all other remedies associated therewith (collectively, the "Assigned Trademark Rights").
- 2. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Assignor will further cooperate with Assignee to complete the transfer of the Assigned Trademark Rights to Assignee, including executing and delivering to Assignee such documents and taking such actions as reasonably requested by Assignee to register, evidence or perfect Assignee's rights under this Trademark Assignment. The parties hereto hereby request that the applicable officers and representatives of the United States Patent & Trademark Office record this Trademark Assignment.

79872124_6 SC1:5141929.7

- 3. Governing Law. THIS TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT, THE RIGHTS OF THE PARTIES HEREUNDER AND ALL LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IN CONNECTION HEREWITH WILL BE GOVERNED BY AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE INTERNAL LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE APPLICABLE TO AGREEMENTS MADE AND WHOLLY TO BE PERFORMED WITHIN SUCH STATE, WITHOUT GIVING EFFECT TO ANY CHOICE OR CONFLICT OF LAW PROVISION OR RULE THAT WOULD CAUSE THE APPLICATION OF THE LAWS OF ANY OTHER JURISDICTION OTHER THAN THE STATE OF DELAWARE.
- 4. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Trademark Assignment may be executed in two or more counterparts, which may be delivered by facsimile or electronic delivery (i.e., by email of a PDF signature page), each of which will constitute an original and all of which, when taken together, will constitute one Agreement; <u>it being understood</u> that all Parties need not sign the same counterpart. This Trademark Agreement will become effective when each Party hereto receives counterparts hereof signed by all of the Parties.

[Signature page follows.]

79872124_6 SC1:5141929.7 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Trademark Assignment to be executed as of the day and year indicated below.

ASSIGNOR:

Name: Tom Jessop

Title: Senior Vice President

ASSIGNEE:

 $AKOYA\ LL \ \ \textbf{C----DocuSigned by:}$

By: _______Stuart Rubinstein
Name: Stuart Rubinstein

Title: President

[Signature Page to Trademark Assignment]

TRADEMARK REEL: 006867 FRAME: 0348

secure document sharing, document storage, data sharing and data aggregation.

SCHEDULE A

ASSIGNED TRADEMARKS

Registered Oct 2, 2018 88-139260 5928.175 DEC 3 2019 DEC 3 2019 Software as a service (SacS) services, featuring software that allows businesses and end consumers to access and sharing and data aggregation. Allowed Mar 18, 2019 88-344729 Services (SacS) services featuring software that callows businesses and end consumers to access and sharing and data aggregation. Allowed Mar 18, 2019 88-344784 Services featuring software as a service (SacS) services featuring software as a service (SacS) services featuring software as a service (SacS) services featuring software that callows businesses and end consumers to access and share permissioned data and decument sharing and data aggregation. Allowed Mar 18, 2019 88-344784 Software as a service (SacS) services featuring software that callows secure data aggregation. Software as a service (SacS) services featuring software that allows secure data aggregation. Software seas a service (SacS) services sead end consumers to access and share permissioned data and decuments securely; Software as a service (SacS) services featuring software that and decuments securely; Software as a service (SacS) services featuring software that end permissioned data and decuments securely; Software as a service (SacS) services featuring software that enables securely.	AKOYA Logo (stacked version)	AKOYA LOGO (horizontal)	MARK AKOYA
S DATE FILED NUMBER REG. NO. REG. DATE DESCRIPTION MAGE DESCRIPTION Software as a service (SasS) services, featuring software that allows businesses and end consumers to access and share permissioned data securely; Software as a service (SasS) services, featuring software that allows businesses and end consumers to access and share permissioned data securely; Software as a service (SasS) services featuring software that allows businesses and end consumers to access and share permissioned data and documents securely; Software as a service (SasS) services featuring software that allows data sharing and data sharing and data sharing and data sharing and data aggregation. Mart 18, 2019 Mart 18, 2019 Software as a service (SasS) service (SasS) services featuring software that allows businesses and end consumers to access and share permissioned data and documents securely. Software that allows businesses and end comments securely. Software that allows businesses and end documents securely. Software fast a service (SasS) service (SasS) services featuring software that allows businesses and end comments securely. Software sa service (SasS) services featuring software that allows businesses and end comments securely. Software sa service (SasS) services featuring software that allows businesses and end comments securely. Software sa service (SasS) services featuring software that enables services featuring software that enables featuring software that	FMR LLC	EMR LLC	OWNER FMR LLC
NUMBER REG. NO. REG.DATE IMAGE Software as a service (SasS) services, featuring software that allows businesses and end consumers to access and share permissioned data securely. Software as a service (SasS) services, featuring software that allows businesses and end consumers to access and share permissioned data securely. Software as a service (SasS) services featuring software that algorithms and data aggregation. Software as a service (SasS) services, featuring software that allows businesses and end consumers to access and share permissioned data and documents securely. Software as a service (SasS) services featuring and documents securely. Software as a service (SasS) services featuring software that allows businesses and end consumers to access and share permissioned data aggregation. Software as a service (SasS) services featuring software that allows businesses and end consumers to access and share permissioned data and documents securely. Software as a service (SasS) services featuring software that allows businesses and end consumers to access and share permissioned data and documents securely. Software as a service (SasS) services featuring software that enables featuring software that enables	Allowed	Allowed	STATUS Registered
REG. NO. REG. DATE IMAGE DESCRIPTION Software as a service (SasS) services, featuring software that allows businesses and end consumers to access and share permissioned data securely; Software as a service (SasS) services (SasS) services and share permissioned data securely; Software as a service (SasS) services featuring software that enables secure data sharing and data aggregation. Software as a service (SasS) services, featuring software that allows businesses and end consumers to access and share permissioned data and document securely; Software as a service (SasS) services featuring software that anables secure document sharing, document storage, data sharing and data aggregation Software as a service (SasS) services and share permissioned data and consumers to access and share permissioned data and documents securely; Software that allows businesses and end consumers to access and share permissioned data and documents securely; Software that allows businesses and end consumers to access and share permissioned data and documents securely; Software that allows businesses and end consumers to access and share permissioned data and documents securely; Software that allows businesses and end consumers to access and share permissioned data and documents securely; Software that allows businesses and end consumers to access and share permissioned data and documents securely; Software that allows businesses and end consumers to access and share permissioned data and documents securely; Software that allows businesses and end consumers to access and share permissioned data and documents securely; Software that allows businesses and end consumers to access and share permissioned data and documents securely; Software that allows businesses and end consumers to access and share permissioned data and documents securely; Software that allows businesses and end consumers to access and share permissioned data and documents securely; Software that allows businesses and end consumers to access and share permissioned dat	Mar 18, 2019	Mar 18, 2019	DATE FILED Oct 2, 2018
DEC 3 2019 DESCRIPTION Software as a service (SasS) services, featuring software that allows businesses and end consumers to access and share permissioned data securely. Software as a service (Saas) services featuring software that enables secure data sharing and data aggregation. Software as a service (SasS) services, featuring software that allows businesses and end consumers to access and share permissioned data and document securely; Software as a service (SaaS) services, featuring software that enables secure document sharing, document storage, data sharing and data aggregation Software as a service (SasS) services, featuring software that allows businesses and end consumers to access and share permissioned data and documents securely; Software as a service (SasS) services, featuring software that allows businesses and end consumers to access and share permissioned data and documents securely; Software as a service (SaaS) services featuring software that allows businesses and end consumers to access and share permissioned data and documents securely; Software as a service (SaaS) services featuring software that allows businesses and end consumers to access and share permissioned data and documents securely; Software as a service (SaaS) services featuring software that allows businesses and end consumers to access and share permissioned data and documents securely; Software as a service (SaaS) services featuring software that enables	88-344784	88-344729	SERIAL NUMBER 88-139260
Software as a service (SasS) services, featuring software that allows businesses and end consumers to access and share permissioned data securely; Software as a service (Saas) services featuring software that enables secure data sharing and data aggregation. Software as a service (SasS) services, featuring software that allows businesses and end consumers to access and share permissioned data and documents securely; Software as a service (SaaS) services featuring software that enables secure document sharing, document storage, data sharing and data aggregation Software as a service (SaaS) Software as a service (SasS) U: Software as a service (SasS) Software as a service (SasS) U: services, featuring software that allows businesses and end consumers to access and share permissioned data and documents securely; Software as a service (SasS) services featuring software that allows businesses and end consumers to access and share permissioned data and documents securely; Software as a service (SasS) services featuring software that allows businesses and end consumers to access and share permissioned data and documents securely; Software as a service (SasS) services featuring software that allows businesses and end consumers to access and share permissioned data and documents securely; Software that allows businesses and end consumers to access and share permissioned data and documents securely; Software that allows businesses and end consumers to access and share permissioned data and documents securely; Software that allows businesses and end consumers to access and share permissioned data and documents securely; Software that allows businesses and end consumers to access and share permissioned data and documents securely; Software that allows businesses and end consumers to access and share permissioned data and documents securely; Software that allows businesses and end consumers to access and share permissioned data and documents securely software that allows businesses and end consumers to access and shar			REG. NO. 5,928,175
DESCRIPTION Software as a service (SasS) services, featuring software that allows businesses and end consumers to access and share permissioned data securely; Software as a service (Saas) services featuring software that enables secure data sharing and data aggregation. Software as a service (SasS) services, featuring software that allows businesses and end consumers to access and share permissioned data and documents securely; Software as a service (SaaS) services featuring software that enables secure document sharing, document storage, data sharing and data aggregation Software as a service (SasS) Software as a service (SasS) Software as a service (SasS) U: services, featuring software that allows businesses and end consumers to access and share permissioned data and documents securely; Software as a service (SaaS) services featuring software that allows businesses and end			REG. DATE DEC 3 2019
g,			IMAGE
USA USA 42	tt .	featuring software that allows businesses and end consumers to access and share permissioned data securely; Software as a service (Saas) services featuring software that enables secure data sharing and data aggregation. Software as a service (SasS) services, featuring software that allows businesses and end consumers to access and share permissioned data and documents securely; Software as a service (SaaS) services featuring software that enables secure document sharing, document storage, data sharing and data aggregation	DESCRIPTION Software as a service (SasS) services,
		USA	COUNTRY

trademark REEL: 006867 FRAME: 0349

, 2019 88-344816

Software as a service (SasS) services, featuring software that allows businesses and end consumers to access and share

permissioned data and documents securely; Software

as a service (SaaS) services featuring software that enables secure document sharing document storage, data sharing and data aggregation.

USA

42

TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 02/19/2020 REEL: 006867 FRAME: 0350

79872124_6 SC1:5141929.7